IAN M. KLINGBAIL

4782 Osceola Road
West Leyden, New York 13489
Daytime Phone (315) 952-2700
Evening Phone (315) 942-2610
ijkling@yahoo.com

August 6, 2005

Sandra L. LeBarron
Regional Director

Region 6 Headquarters

317 Washington St.
Watertown, New York 13601

Dear Ms. LeBarron,

I am writing to you to concerning violations of the DEC and Army Corps of Engineers permits at
the Ava, New York Landfill site. Since August 2004, there have been six occurrences of heavy
siltation of the Moose Creek (a tributary of the Black River.)

The following are your own words,
“The NYSDEC undertook an extensive review of the application submitted by the
Authority. This review included the DEC conducting legislative, issue and fact finding
hearings. DEC technical and legal staff provided extensive review of the issues presented.
The DEC remains committed to supporting the decision made by Commissioner Crotty
and the staff.” _

I believe that a person in a position of leadership should always make sure existing rules or laws
are enforced.

Enclosed is my personal account of the June 16, July 14, and July 17 siltations of Moose Creek. I
am very familiar with the permits for this site. As a result of the issue and fact finding hearings
the DEC Adjudicatory Law Judge and by the Army Corps of Engineers assured the “Objectors”
(Adirondack Communities Advisory League) that these same events would not occur. I have
highlighted what I believe to be direct violations of the Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Authority
permit. I urge you to take appropriate action and enforce General Condition 4 of the permit. I feel
that there have also been violations of the Federal Clean Water Act.

I have a yidéo documentation of the incidents on July 14 and July 17 that I would like to view
with you to demonstrate the seriousness of the situation. Please contact me at your convenience
SO we can arrange a meeting at your Watertown office. Thank you for your time.

Sincerely, '
Ian M. Klingbail
Town of Lewis Councilman

CC: Denise M. Sheehan, Acting Commissioner New York State DEC
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The June 16™ spill into Moose Creek

On the 16™ about 9:30AM at the corner of Gleasman Road and Rte.
294 I met and talked to Mr. Chad Hutton (field representative of Barton
and Loguidice) regarding the obvious mud spill into the creek. He stated
that he had not notified the DEC but that someone from OHSWA wduld be
up. I called the DEC at approximately 10:00AM and talked to Gary P.
McCullouch. He stated that he would sign out a vehicle and be right down.
In the mean time at approximately 11:45AM Mr. Hans Arnold contacted
me in West Leyden. He assured me that his main interest was in seeing
that the project was being properly built.

I told Mr. Hans Arnold theh that I thought the Barton and Loguidice
design of the storm water retention system was inadequate. Itold him of a
different design using #1 and #2 stone mixed together and the use of a
series of filter fabric dams would work better. He told me there would be
follow up on his part to see if there was anything more they could do.

On the next day (June 17™) Mr. McCullouch called me at work at
approximately 8:30AM to tell me that the Waste Authority’s site had
another breech and mud spill into Moose Creek, but it was being taken care
of, and they would do all that they could to stop this from happening again.

During the next 28 days, every time it rained the level of Moose _
Creek never rose at all with any runoff (clear or muddy). I thought that the
DEC and OHSWA must have done a good job repairing the berm. I soon
found differently.

On July 14™ I received a telephone call about 6:45PM telling me that
Moose Creek was a torrent of mud. I tried to call the DEC in Watertown
but there was just a recording and no emergency number or other point of

contact. I then called my local forest ranger (Robert Coscomb). He told



me he knew of no one from the DEC office in Watertown available to
come look at the situation. Ithen went down to the Gleasman Road site to
film with my camcorder in order to show documentation of the spill of
mud from the site in order to show Mr. Hans Arnold and Mr. McCullouch
that there were still problems with storm water at the site. N

After dark I went home and called Watertown telephone information
to get a telephone number for Mr. McCullouch. When I contacted him I
asked him about the retention ponds that I thought were being built and
why weren’t they working. It was then that he told me the following.

Mr. McCullouch stated that because there is no municipal water or
well on the Ava site, in order to have water for dust control and for
hydrostatic testing of leachate tanks (2 at 1.3 million gallons each),
Rifenburg (OHSWA'’s general contractor) was trying to contain all the
water they could on-site. He stated that they were short of water, and that
they have also been trying to store some of this water in some upper ponds.
They use pumps to get the water back up the hill. I could not believe what
I had heard, so I specifically repeated back to Mr. McCullouch what he had
told me and he said, ”"That’s right”.

On July 17" after heavy rain, the berm was overflowed again
spilling greater amounts of mud and topsoil into Moose Creek. Againl _
filmed video footage which clearly shows two different colors of mud in
the Moose Creek that evening. There are also pictures taken by Alex
Stempian which show the amount of mud flowing into Lewis County.

I firmly believe that these last two berm overflows show willful and
blatant disregard of environmental concerns. Was Rifenburg authorized to
impound that much water? Shouldn’t water for those purposes be obtained

from an on-site well or imported?



What is most alarming is that the DEC and Barton and Loguidice
were aware of the above situations and have allowed non-compliance with
the DEC permit to continue. Moreover I feel that OHSWA, the permittee,
is in direct or indirect violation of the Federal Clean Water Act and the
following DEC permit clauses: N

Part B, condition #10

The Department shall be notified immediately, in writing, in case of any
development during construction that warrants a change to the
approved engineering plans. There shall be no substantial deviation
from the approved plans without the specific prior approval of the
Department. All deviations shall be noted in the engineer’s daily reports

and weekly summaries.

Part B, condition 16

Prior to and during any construction, the permittee must take adequate
measures to prevent uncontrolled or unreasonable siltation of surface
waters including drainage ditches, streams, and wetlands through and
adjacent to the site. This must include provisions for frequent
observations of potentially affected water courses, sampling if directed
by the Department, appropriate corrective action in response to any
observable increases in turbidity and incorporation of observations,

incidents, and corrective action taken into monthly reports.

Part A, Description of Authorized Activity

... Work will be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and
specifications.

Part D, Additional General Conditions for Article 15 (Title 5), ete.

Failure to follow Special Condition 6

All sediments are to be retained on the project site through the use of
hay bales with geo-textile sediment cloth or other barriers to erosion.
This barrier to sediments is to be in place before any disturbance of the
ground occurs and is to be maintained in good condition until all
disturbed land is vegetated.



And violations of the Army Corps of Engineer Permit as evidenced in the
below attached sections of the Environmental Assessment and Statement of

Findings for the permit application #95-987-30.




SUBJECT: Environmental Assessment and Statement of Findings for
Department of the Army Permit Application No. 95-987-30(1)

With regard to the assertion that man-made wetlands do not
function as well as natural wetlands, I agree that high quality
wetlands are very difficult to replicate and take years to
establish. However, the wetlands to be impacted are primarily
disturbed wet meadow habitat dominated by reed canary grass
(Phalaris arundinacea), an invasive species which tends to
out-compete more desirable vegetation. Replacement of these
wetlands with resources of higher value will add functions and
values that presently do not exist at the site. Replication of
the types of wetlands to be lost at the project site is
technologically feasible and has been successfully demonstrated
in the past at other locations. If a permit is issued, a Special
Condition will be included requiring that a detailed mitigation
plan be submitted to the Corps of Engineers and approved prior to
commencement of work within waters of the United States on the
project site. In addition, annual monitoring reports will need
to be submitted to the Corps for the first five years following
the construction of the mitigation wetlands to ensure that the
created wetlands are developing as anticipated. If the wetlands
fail to develop as proposed remedial measures can be required.

Stream Impact: Commentors indicated concern that the proposed
landfill would contaminate streams due to uncontrolled site
runoff or tainted groundwater. Some commentors indicated that,
if (when) an accident occurs, contamination will destroy trout
habitat and foul both Lake Ontario (via the Black River) and the
Mohawk River.

Corps Response: The applicant’s stormwater management system,
regulated by the NYSDEC, will ensure that Moose Creek is not
contaminated by surface runoff. The project site is not within

~ the Mohawk River watershed. With regard to potential
contamination of groundwater, the landfill will be constructed
with a double liner and groundwater suppressions system to ensure
that no leachate regulated by the NYSDEC from the landfill
escapes the project site. In addition, the landfill site was
chosen by the authority in part, because of the slow permeability
of the underlying soils. These soils add an extra layer of
protection so that if a leak occurs, the plume will remain on
site where appropriate control and remediation measures can be
applied. The NYSDEC has stated that this type of landfill design
has been required and used in New York State and to date has not
resulted in groundwater contamination. Specific details of liner
design and function are beyond the scope of the Corps of
Engineers regulatory permit program. Specific regulatory
authority is asserted by the NYSDEC in accordance with Part 360.

Groundwater Concerns: The landfill opponents retained a
geologist who reviewed the available groundwater data and
concluded that the project site overlays a buried valley aquifer.
Many commentors indicated great concern that, if this is the
case, a failure of the liner system would create a contamination
problem for several adjacent municipalities. '

Corps Response: The Authority has employed a landfill design
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SUBJECT: Environmental Assessment and Statement of Findings for
Department of the Army Permit Application No. 95-987-30(1)

leachate collection and groundwater suppression will represent
only a small portion of the overall watershed that feeds Moose
Creek. Groundwater monitoring stations will be installed to
ensure that contaminated groundwater does not escape the project
site. NYSDEC retains jurisdiction over the sampling of
monitoring wells at the landfill site as part of the
Fnvironmental Monitoring Plan required under the Part 360 permit.
In addition, the applicant has offered to develop, in cooperation
with local residents and Town officials, a residential water
testing program which would include all the adjacent property
owners to ensure that their wells do not become contaminated. In
the event that wells become contaminated, the Authority has
indicated that it will take immediate action in order to provide
the residents with an alternative source of water.

Water Quality: Water quality will be protected on and off the
site via leachate collection, groundwater suppression and
monitoring wells. In addition, if a permit is issued, Special
Conditions will be included requiring that all erosion and
sedimentation controls are in place prior to commencement of
construction and remain in place during all phases of
construction to ensure that the project does not increase
turbidity in Moose Creek.

Energy Needs: NA

Safety: Several questions have been raised regarding potential
adverse impacts to safety associated with this project. These
revolve around increased traffic, potential air quality reduction
and contamination of groundwater. Issues relating to air and
groundwater are directly regulated by NYSDEC. The question of
highway safety stems from the increased traffic which will occur
as a result of the project. Objections were raised concerning
the simultaneous use of the existing roadways by the students and
faculty of the nearby school, heavy trucks hauling waste to the
landfill and tanker trucks removing leachate water for transport
to a treatment plant. Concerns were raised that the increased
truck traffic would lead to more accidents, increasing the public
risk, and that the nearest hospital was many miles away. 1In
addition, several commentors indicated that the winters in the
Ava area are especially severe, causing roads to be impassable on
many occasions. The NYSDOT was contacted and indicated that the
proposed increase in traffic would not exceed the engineered .-
carrying capacity of the roadways. The NYSDOT indicated that the
Authority would be required to complete some road improvements as
part of their permit requirements. The Authority has indicated
that during harsh weather conditions, operations will be
coordinated to ensure that transport occurs during safe highway
conditions. This could include the temporary storage of waste at
the Authority’s transfer station. Finally, the Authority has
proposed to fund one EMT at the nearby West Leyden Fire
Department during landfill operating hours and to make available
any landfill employees who are NYS EMT certified in the event
that an accident were to occur. Details of this proposal would
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SUBJECT: Environmental Assessment and Statement of Findings for
Department of the Army Permit Application No. 95-987-30(1)

project will be constructed with a double composite liner system,
employ extensive monitoring and safety measures and will be
regularly monitored for a period of thirty years beyond its
closure. Other potential alternatives, such as incinerating the
waste stream have been studied by the Authority and determined
not to be economically feasible. The Draft Environmental Impact
Statement prepared by the Authority indicates that the waste
disposal costs to build and operate a waste to energy incinerator
would be substantially higher than costs associated with the
landfill.

b. The activity will not violate applicable State water
quality standards or effluent standards promulgated under Section
307 of the Clean Water Act. The activity will not jeopardize the
existence of a Federally listed threatened or endangered species
or its habitat, nor will it violate the requirements of any
Federally designated marine sanctuary.

c¢. The activity will not cause or contribute to significant
degradation of waters of the United States, including adverse
effects on human health, life stages of aquatic life and other
wildlife dependent on aguatic ecosystems, ecosystem diversity,
productivity and stability, and recreational, aesthetic, and
economic values.

d. Appropriate and practicable steps have been taken to
minimize the potential adverse impact of the discharge on the
aquatic ecosystem. These actions include the following:

The footprint of this project was adjusted to avoid the higher
quality wetland areas on the site and minimize the amount of
wetland that will be filled. In addition, at the request of the
NYSDEC, a gravity leachate collection system and groundwater
suppression system were incorporated into the design. This adds a
potential safeguard against the breakdown of mechanical equipment
over the life of the landfill. The grading plan was altered to
reduce the amount of excavation and required groundwater
suppression. Also, an extensive buffer area was incorporated
around the landfill footprint to decrease potential impacts to

surrounding properties. Evergreen trees will be/have been
planted to act as a partial visual barrier for addioining
properties. In order to ensure thal impacts to waters of the

United States are minimized during construction, the applicant
has developed a comprehensive stormwater pollution prevention
plan which describes measures to be taken on-site during
construction and operation of the landfill. These measures
include, but are not limited to, the following:

- Earthen dikes and temporary swales to divert clean water
around disturbed areas

- Check damg in roadside swales to reduce velocities and
capture sediment before it leaves the construction area
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